

No. 14-1132

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INC.;  
KNIGHT CAPITAL AMERICAS L.P., FORMERLY KNOWN  
AS KNIGHT EQUITY MARKETS L.P.; UBS SECURITIES  
LLC; E\*TRADE CAPITAL MARKETS LLC; NATIONAL  
FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC; AND CITADEL  
DERIVATIVES GROUP LLC, PETITIONERS

*v.*

GREG MANNING; CLAES ARNUP; POSILJONEN AB;  
POSILJONEN AS, SVEABORG HANDEL AS; FLYGEXPO  
AB; AND LONDRINA HOLDING LTD.,

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

DAVID W. ELROD  
*Counsel of Record*  
WORTHY WALKER  
HAYLEY ELLISON  
GRUBER HURST ELROD  
JOHANSEN HAIL SHANK LLP  
1445 Ross Ave., Suite 2500  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
(214) 855-6800  
delrod@ghetrial.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    Congress enacted the Natural Gas Act to provide a comprehensive, nationwide regulatory scheme for the transportation of natural gas.....	5
A.    The regulatory framework for interstate gas transportation is driven by FERC-approved tariffs, which carry the force of federal law.....	7
B.    The Natural Gas Act provides for exclusive jurisdiction in federal courts of claims involving rights and duties under the Natural Gas Act, FERC orders, and FERC-approved tariffs.....	9
II.   Section 24 expresses Congress’ intent that only federal courts hear claims asserting violations of the Natural Gas Act and claims to enforce “liabilities” or “duties”	

under the Natural Gas Act, FERC orders, and FERC-approved tariffs. ....	10
III. Section 24 should be read to grant exclusive jurisdiction in this limited set of cases and claims, as held by the Ninth Circuit.....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit view: Exclusive jurisdiction provisions create a special category of cases and claims because Congress carved out certain claims for federal courts' determination.....	13
B. Pan American: the well-pleaded complaint must articulate a claim to enforce rights or duties created by the Natural Gas Act or a FERC-approved tariff.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ark. La. Gas v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	8
<i>Atl. Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959). .....	6
<i>Bryan v. BellSouth Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Cahnmann v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	13, 14
<i>Carter v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 365 F.2d 486 (5th Cir. 1966).....	8
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. Singh</i> , 707 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 15
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	10
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	15
<i>In re Cal. Wholesale Elec. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....	6
<i>Lowden v. Simonds-Shields-Lonsdale Grain Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 516 (1939).....	8

<i>Lynch v. Alworth-Stephens Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 364 (1925) .....	11
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Garden State Inv. Corp.</i> , 981 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>Miss. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	6–7
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty., Wash.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008). .....	1
<i>PacifiCorp v. Nw. Pipeline GP</i> , No. CV. 10- 99-PK, 2010 WL 3199950 (D. Or. June 23, 2010).....	14
<i>Pan Am. Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Court of Del. in and for New Castle Cnty.</i> , 366 U.S. 656 (1961) .....	2, 15, 16, 17
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Ind.</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947).....	6
<i>Pensacola Tel. Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 96 U.S. 1 (1878) .....	11
<i>Pratt v. Paris Gaslight &amp; Coke Co.</i> , 168 U.S. 255 (1897) .....	17
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) .....	5, 6
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950) .....	17

<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. Nat'l Assoc. of Sec. Dealers</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>W. Union Int'l, Inc. v. Data Dev., Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	8

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 717–717z .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 717(a) .....	6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 717(b) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 717(d) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 717c(a) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 717u .....	3, 9
 18 C.F.R.:	
§ 154.3 .....	8
§ 154.3(a) .....	8

MISCELLANEOUS

Gas Transmission Northwest Corporation's  
Third Revised Volume No. 1-A tariff, on  
file and publicly available through FERC's  
online database:  
[https://www.ferc.gov/industries/gas/gen-  
info/fastr/htmlall/014333\\_000100/014333\\_  
000100\\_contents.htm](https://www.ferc.gov/industries/gas/gen-<br/>info/fastr/htmlall/014333_000100/014333_<br/>000100_contents.htm) ..... 8

Natural Gas Act of 1937, § 1, H.R. 6586, 75th  
Cong. (3d Sess. 1938)..... 11
